

64515-3

64515-3

RECEIVED

MAY 11 2010

OAH SEATTLE

NO. 64515-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, an Illinois corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

KWING ON NG and ERICA M. SUK YEE MAN aka ERICA NG, husband and  
wife and the marital community composed thereof,

Appellants,

and

SON KWON and HYUN KWON, husband and wife and the marital community  
composed thereof,

Defendants.

2010 MAY 12 AM 8:41

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Cheryl B. Carey, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

REED McCLURE

By Pamela A. Okano

Michael S. Rogers

Attorneys for Respondent

Address:

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

**RECEIVED**

MAY 11 2010

**OAH SEATTLE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>1. The Underlying Lawsuit.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>2. The Insurance Policy .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. WASHINGTON LAW ON THE DUTIES TO DEFEND         AND PAY.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>1. The Duty To Defend.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>2. The Duty To Pay .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. “PROPERTY DAMAGE” MUST BE CAUSED BY         “ACCIDENT.”.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. WASHINGTON LAW ON “ACCIDENT.” .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>1. Deliberate Acts Are Typically Not             “Accidents.”.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>2. “Accident” Is an Objective Term .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>3. Appellants Ignore Washington             “Accident” Law .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>D. DELIBERATE ACTS RESULTING IN UNEXPECTED         LEGAL LIABILITY ARE NOT ACCIDENTS .....</b>	<b>15</b>

1.	Washington Law .....	16
2.	Other Jurisdictions .....	22
E.	WASHINGTON CASES INVOLVING INJURY OR DAMAGE THAT A REASONABLE PERSON WOULD NOT EXPECT OR INTEND DO NOT APPLY.....	26
F.	APPELLANTS' OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE ALSO MERITLESS .....	30
G.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL ARE NOT RECOVERABLE UNLESS APPELLANTS PREVAIL.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bauer</i> , 96 Wn. App. 11, 977 P.2d 617 (1999).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2010 WL 963933 (Mar. 18, 2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. Estate of Wilker</i> , 96 Wn. App. 87, 977 P.2d 677 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1015 (2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Campbell v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 466, 209 P.3d 859 (2009).....	5
<i>City of Redmond v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indemn. Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 1, 943 P.2d 665 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1001 (1998) .....	20, 31, 33, 35
<i>Cle Elum Bowl, Inc. v. North Pacific Insurance Co.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 698, 981 P.2d 872 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1019 (2000) .....	33
<i>Crunk v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 23, 719 P.2d 1338 (1986).....	31
<i>Detweiler v. J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 99, 751 P.2d 282 (1988).....	9, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Diana v. Western Nat'l Assur. Co.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 741, 785 P.2d 479 (1990).....	9
<i>Equilon Enterprises, L.L.C. v. Great American Alliance Insurance Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 430, 132 P.3d 758 (2006) .....	21
<i>Evans v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 26 Wn.2d 594, 174 P.2d 961 (1946).....	9
<i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 901, 726 P.2d 439 (1986).....	9, 11

<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Pacific Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 514, 774 P.2d 538 (1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1008 (1989).....	31
<i>Grange Ins. Co. v. Brosseau</i> , 113 Wn.2d 91, 776 P.2d 123 (1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Harrison Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc. v. New Hampshire Ins. Group</i> , 37 Wn. App. 621, 681 P.2d 875 (1984).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Business Men’s Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 245, 228 P.2d 760 (1951).....	9
<i>Kenna v. Griffin</i> , 4 Wn. App. 363, 481 P.2d 450 (1971).....	34
<i>Lloyd v. First Farwest Life Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 299, 773 P.2d 426, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1017 (1989).....	9, 11, 12
<i>McKinnon v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App.854, 610 P.2d 944 (1980).....	9, 28
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hayles, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 531, 150 P.3d 589 (2007).....	28, 29
<i>New York Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Doty</i> , 58 Wn. App. 546, 794 P.2d 521 (1990).....	10
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	37
<i>Overton v. Consolidated Insurance Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	19, 20
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703, 891 P.2d 718 (1994) .....	20
<i>Roller v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 801 P.2d 207 (1990).....	9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 31, 34, 35, 36
<i>Ryan v. Harrison</i> , 40 Wn. App. 395, 699 P.2d 230, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1003 (1985).....	9, 18
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	8, 11, 12, 13, 31, 33, 34

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Dotts</i> , 38 Wn. App. 382, 685 P.2d 632 (1984).....	9
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991).....	34
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Ham &amp; Rye, LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 6, 174 P.3d 1175 (2007).....	11, 29, 30
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Parrella</i> , 134 Wn. App. 536, 141 P.3d 643 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1009 (2007) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>Stouffer &amp; Knight v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 741, 982 P.2d 105 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1018 (2000) .....	37
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	6
<i>Tuttle v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 120, 138 P.3d 1107 (2006).....	11
<i>Unigard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 261, 579 P.2d 1015 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	5, 6, 31

**Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Argonaut Southwest Insurance Co. v. Maupin</i> , 500 S.W.2d 633 (Tex. 1973).....	24, 25
<i>Chamberlain v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 1361 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exchange</i> , 47 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 302, 211 P.3d 1083, 97 Cal. Rptr. 3d 298 (2009).....	22, 23, 36
<i>Ferguson v. Birmingham Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 254 Or. 496, 460 P.2d 342 (1969).....	34
<i>Firco, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 2d 524, 343 P.2d 311 (1959).....	36

<i>Fire Insurance Exchange v. Superior Court</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 388, 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 534 (2010).....	23
<i>Fischer v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 272 F.App'x 608 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Harken Exploration Co. v. Sphere Drake Insurance PLC</i> , 261 F.3d 466 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>J. D'Amico, Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 345 Mass. 218, 186 N.E.2d 716 (1962).....	35
<i>Leek v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 486 So.2d 701 (Fla. Dist. App. 1986) .....	8
<i>Lipson v. Jordache Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 151, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 271 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Lumber Insurance Cos. v. Allen</i> , 820 F. Supp. 33 (D.N.H. 1993).....	33
<i>Mindis Metals, Inc. v. Transportation Insurance Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 1296 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	25, 26
<i>N.W. Electric Power Cooperative v. American Motorists Insurance Co.</i> , 451 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. App. 1969).....	34
<i>Patrick v. Head of the Lakes Cooperative Electric Association</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 66, 295 N.W.2d 205 (1980).....	33
<i>People v. Helinski</i> , 203 A.D.2d 659, 610 N.Y.S.2d 376 (1994).....	25
<i>Sontag v. Galer</i> , 279 Mass. 309, 181 N.E. 182 (1932).....	35
<i>Standard Construction Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 846 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>United States Mut. Acc. Ass'n v. Barry</i> , 131 U.S. 100, 9 S. Ct. 755, 33 L. Ed. 60 (1889).....	32
<i>York Industrial Center, Inc. v. Michigan Mutual Liability Co.</i> , 271 N.C. 158, 155 S.E.2d 501 (1967).....	35

**Other Authorities**

3 A. Windt, INSURANCE CLAIMS & DISPUTES § 11:3, at 11-34-11-37 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 2007).....22

067824.099401/258307
